UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1623908015 Fee: \$90.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 08/26/2016 09:10 AM Pg: 1 of 7

Investor Loan # 386678731

When Recorded, Return to: Ditech Financial LLC Attn: Loss Mitigation 301 W. Bay Street Jacksonville, FL 32202

This document was prepared by Ditech Financial LLC. Branka Jovanovic-Fetahovic 301 W. Bay Street Jacksonville, FL 32202 Account #: 3753431

Previous Mortgage recorded 11/13/2006 as document number# 0631720002

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made March 29, 2016, between Diane Dacic ("Borrower") and Ditech Financial LLC, amonds and supplements 1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), and Time y Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated 10/26/2006 and recorded in Book or Liber NA, at page(s) NA, and/or Document # 0631720002 of the Official Records of Cook County, IL and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the "Property", located at 11341 S Roberts Rd D, Palos Hills, TC, 60465, the real property described in the above-referenced Security Instrument.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Notain Security Instrument):

APN#23-24-100-139-1004 See Attached Exhibit "A"

- 1. As of 04/01/2016, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "New Principal Balance") is U.S. \$158,722.37 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. \$37,300.00 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal Balance") and Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "Interest Bearing Principal Balance" and this amount is \$121,422.37. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 2.0%, from 04/01/2016. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$367.70, beginning on the 05/01/2016, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate of 2.0% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new monthly payment amount does not include any amounts owed for escrow. Borrower may

1623908015 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

refer to the monthly billing statement for the escrow amount owed. The new Maturity Date will be 04/01/2056. Borrower's payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years	Interest Rate	Interest Rate Change Date	Monthly Principal and Interest Payment Amount	Payment Begins On	Number of Monthly Payments
40	2.0%	04/01/2016	\$367.70	05/01/2016	480

- 3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.
- 4. If Borrover makes a partial prepayment of Principal, Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other amounts due.
- 5. If all or any pan of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consells, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option. Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all same secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration or this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

Borrower understands and agrees that:

- (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulaurns and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by cheration of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors,

UNOFFICIAL COPY

administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow Items." Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has beer, wrived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such paymen within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay in amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender eli riunds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and fold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the easis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposite are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shell account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- 7. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:
 - (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and
 - all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.
- 8. Borrower understands and agrees that:
 - (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
 - All covenants, agreements of cipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
 - (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or const. and to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
 - (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with n's Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated other wise by Lender.
 - (e) Borrower agrees to execute such other documents as may be reasoncoly necessary to either (i) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) co rect the terms and conditions of this Plan if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. I understand that a corrected Agreement will be provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If I elect not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I will not be eligible for a modification.

1623908015 Page: 5 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and I have executed this Agreement.

Account #: 3753431		\bigcap_{i}	0	
		NIOM	Nauc	
Ditech Financial LLC		DIANE DACIC	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Customer
		<i>a</i> .	3 ((
- M. M.			-2dle	
Ву:	*******	Date		
Name: Michael Word				
Title: Assistant Vice President				
Little				
NMLS Unique ID Number: NMLS ID 1	1163382			
08/12/16				
Date				
3				
$O_{\mathcal{F}}$				
This communication is from a debt collector. It	is an attempt	to collect a debt	and any info	mation
obtained will be used for that purpose.				
4				
4				
[Space below This	Line for Ackno	owledgement] _		
STATE OF FL	46			
		×,		
CITY/COUNTY OF <u>DUVAL</u>	, :			
HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 12th day of	A MUST	201 Sofore	mo the cube	acibar a Natani
Public of the State of Florida in and	for the lurisdict	, 20 <u>15</u> belore	erne, me subsi ersonally appea	ered DIANE
Public of the State of <u>Florida</u> , in and DAGIO, known to me of satisfactorily proven to b	e the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscri	ibed to the
vithin instrument and acknowledge that he/she/tl	hey executed t	he same for the	purposes there	ein contained.
* Michael Wood	\cap	in li	9,	
	Anu	la Bu	enero	
	/ No	tary Pu b lic Signa	ture	C.
JULITA GUERRERO		lita (uerre	(7)
Commission # FF 986105 Expires April 26, 2020		rinted Name	<u>vicii</u> ci	
Sonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7019	·		^	
	1,7	4/26/2	<u>.ن</u>	
	1VI y (commission expi	res	

1623908015 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Notary Acknowledgement

State of Illinois County of Cool							
On August 2, 2016 before me, Geraldine Green, personally appeared Diane Dacic who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Illinois that the foregoing paragraph							
is true and correct.							
MITNESS on head of Stational and							
WITNESS my hand and official seal. OFEICHAL SEAL							
GERALDINE GREEN NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS INV COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV 28, 2016							
Signature of Notary Public							
0/4							
INFORMATION BELOW IS THE COMMENDED BUT NOT REQUIRED							
Loan Modification agreement							
Document Date Qugust 01, 2016 Number Of Pages 08							

1623908015 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Legal Description:

Unit D together with its undivided percentage interest in the common elements in 11341-49 Roberts Road Condominium, as defined and defined in the Declaration recorded as document number 25147099, in the west 1/3 (by area) of that part of the west 1/2 of the northwest 1/4 of Section 24, Township 37 North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

FAC# 1391211

Permanent Index Number:

Property ID 23-24-100-139-1004

Property Address:

11341 S. Roberts Rog 2.D
Palos Hills, IL 60465